

Nos. 17-2231 (L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

EBLAL ZAKZOK, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF IMMIGRATION LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

PETER MARGULIES
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
10 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809
(401) 254-4564

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
SCOTT MCABEE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
250 Greenwich Street
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7294

Counsel for Amici Curiae Scholars of Immigration Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE PROCLAMATION RESUSCITATES THE NATIONAL-ORIGIN
DISCRIMINATION CONGRESS SOUGHT TO BAR IN THE 1965
AMENDMENTS.....3

 A. The Proclamation Runs Afoul Of Congress’s Purposes
 Behind The 1965 Amendments To The INA4

 1. Eliminating the unfairness and discrimination
 inherent in a quota system.....4

 2. Prioritizing family reunification9

 3. Remediating the substantial inefficiency the quota
 system created in the legislative process10

 4. Addressing the foreign-policy implications of
 American immigration law13

 B. The Proclamation Asserts The Kind Of Unbridled
 Discretion That The 1965 Amendments Sought
 Specifically To Constrain.....17

II. THE PROCLAMATION’S INDEFINITE BAR IS AN IMPROPER
EXERCISE OF EXECUTIVE DISCRETION19

 A. Congress Enacted § 1182(f) Against The Backdrop Of
 Tailored Presidential Authority To Limit Entry21

 B. The Proclamation Is Inconsistent With Past Invocations
 Of § 1182(f).....24

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Benitez v. Wallis</i> , 337 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	23
<i>Haitian Centers Council v. Sale</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	28
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 1 (1958)	24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	20
<i>Narenji v. Civiletti</i> , 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	24, 25
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	4
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	25
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	26

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16-1540 (U.S.)	21
---	----

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(27)(D)-(G).....	8
§ 1151	9
§ 1152(a)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1153	9
§ 1182(a)(1)-(3)	28
§ 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)(I).....	28
§ 1182(f)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1185(a)(1)	23, 24

Travel Control Act and the Entry & Departure Control Act, Pub. L. No. 65-154, 40 Stat. 559, 559 (1918).....21

Pub. L. No. 83-751, 68 Stat. 1044 (1954).....10

Act of September 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 (1961)12

Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 215, 66 Stat. 190 (1952).....23

Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71 Stat. 639 (1957).....10

Pub. L. No. 87-885, 76 Stat. 1247 (1962).....12

Alien Visa Act, Pub. L. No. 77-113, 55 Stat. 252 (1941).....22

Refugee Relief Act of 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 400 (1953)10

Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965).....2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....1

6 Fed. Reg. 5929 (1941)23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Doc. No. 84-329 (1956)11

H.R. Rep. No. 77-754 (1941).....22

H.R. Rep. No. 86-582 (1959).....11

S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965).....5, 8, 9, 10, 16

Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 7700 Before Subcommittee No. 1 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 88th Cong. (1964)passim

87 Cong. Rec. 5286 (1941).....22

98 Cong. Rec. 8021 (1952).....4, 5, 13

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Message from the President Transmitting Recommendations Relative to Our Immigration and Nationality Laws, H.R. Doc. No. 84-329 (1956).....6

Message from the President Relative to Immigration Matters, H.R. Doc. No. 85-85 (1957).....5

Message from the President Relative to Urging the Liberalization of Some of Our Existing Restrictions upon Immigration, H.R. Doc. No. 86-360 (1960).....6, 13

President Jimmy Carter, *Sanctions Against Iran Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions* (Apr. 7, 1980), available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=33233>25

President John F. Kennedy, Letter to the President of the Senate and to the Speaker of the House on Revision of the Immigration Laws (July 23, 1963), available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=9355>.....7, 14, 16

President Lyndon B. Johnson, Annual Message to the Congress on the State of the Union (Jan. 8, 1964), available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=26787>7

President Ronald Reagan, Proclamation 5517: *Suspension of Cuban Immigration* (Aug. 22, 1986), available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=37775>.....25

Proclamation No. 1473 (1918), available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=117715>21

Proclamation No. 3292, in H.R. Rep. No. 86-1433 (1960).....6

Proclamation No. 4865 (1981), available at <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=44316>28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Auerbach, Frank L., *Immigration Legislation, 1959*, Department of State Bulletin (Oct. 26, 1959).....11

Bier, David, *Travel Ban is Based on Executive Whim, Not Objective Criteria*, Cato at Liberty (Oct. 9, 2017), available at <https://www.cato.org/blog/travel-ban-based-executive-whim-not-objective-criteria>27

Cox, Adam B. & Cristina M. Rodríguez, *The President and Immigration Law*, 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009).....29

Congressional Research Service, *U.S. Immigration Law and Policy: 1952-1979* (1979), reprinted in 3 Immigr. & Nat'lity L. Rev. 95 (1980).....5, 6, 10, 11, 12

Maddux, Thomas R., *Ronald Reagan and the Task Force on Immigration*, 74 Pac. Hist. Rev. 195 (2005).....26

Manuel, Kate M., Congressional Research Service, *Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief* (Jan. 23, 2017), available at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homesecc/R44743.pdf>29

Margulies, Peter, *Bans, Borders, and Sovereignty: Judicial Review of Immigration Law in the Trump Administration*, __ Mich. St. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2018), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=3029655>.....9

Weinraub, Bernard, *U.S. and Cuba Gain an Accord on Repatriation*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 15, 1984, at A1, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/1984/12/15/world/us-and-cuba-gain-an-accord-on-repatriation.html>26, 27
